

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC08-708**

---

**MICHAEL SEIBERT,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**LEOR VELEANU  
Assistant CCRC-S  
Florida Bar No. 0139191**

**ANNA-LIISA NIXON  
Staff Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 26283**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL  
101 N.E. 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite 400  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
(954) 713-1284**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

    A.    Pretrial and Guilt Phase ..... 3

    B.    Rule 3.851 Proceedings ..... 11

    C.    Penalty Phase ..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 22

ARGUMENT I:..... 22

ARGUMENT II: ..... 22

ARGUMENT III:..... 22

ARGUMENT IV:..... 22

ARGUMENT V: ..... 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 23

ARGUMENT I..... 23

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS REQUIRED BY FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.851(5)(B) ON MR. SEIBERT’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PRETRIAL AND DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION. .... 23

    A.    Introduction..... 23

B.	Mr. Seibert alleged that he was deprived of his Sixth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel pretrial and during the guilt phase of his capital trial. ....	26
C.	The circuit court’s summary denial of this claim was error. ....	38
D.	Conclusion. ....	48
	ARGUMENT II .....	48
	MR. SEIBERT WAS DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION. ....	48
	ARGUMENT III.....	57
	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS REQUIRED BY FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.851(5)(B) ON MR. SEIBERT’S CLAIM CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES. ....	57
	ARGUMENT IV.....	62
	MR. SEIBERT WAS DENIED ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS.....	62
	ARGUMENT V .....	65
	THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING THE REMAINDER OF MR. SEIBERT’S CLAIMS. ....	65
A.	Mr. Seibert had a right to be present at all critical stages of the trial.....	65
B.	Mr. Seibert is exempt from execution under the Eighth Amendment because he suffers from severe mental illness.....	66
C.	Newly discovered empirical evidence demonstrates that Mr. Seibert’s conviction and sentence of death constitutes cruel and unusual punishment.....	68
D.	Requiring the application of Rule 3.851 to Mr. Seibert violates his rights to due process and equal protection under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	70

E.	Mr. Seibert was denied his rights under the First, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments because of the rules prohibiting his lawyers from interviewing jurors to determine if constitutional error was present.....	71
F.	Mr. Seibert is entitled to a new trial due to cumulative error.....	73
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	74
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	75
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT .....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) .....	64
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	66, 67, 68
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008).....	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 477 U.S. 625 (1980).....	25
<i>Blanton v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 2008) .....	55
<i>Booker v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007) .....	41
<i>Borland v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 2003).....	23
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	74
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007) .....	25, 41
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	54, 55
<i>Davis v. Florida</i> , 742 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1999) .....	60
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 834 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	24, 47
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 2006) .....	66, 67, 69
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 722 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1998) .....	49
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975) .....	65
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993) .....	56
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993) .....	73
<i>Engle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983) .....	49, 52
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	65
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	61
<i>Finney v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	56

<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007).....	54
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999) .....	41
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	53
<i>Heath v. Jones</i> , 941 F. 2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991).....	73
<i>Henderson v. Sargent</i> , 926 F. 2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996) .....	56
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991).....	73
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).....	73
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	66
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	25
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007).....	58, 61
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	41, 57
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996).....	23, 26, 41
<i>Marquard v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 2002) .....	50
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	24, 47
<i>Muehleman v. Dugger</i> , 623 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993) .....	64
<i>Nowitzke v. State</i> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990).....	73
<i>Ornelas v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	23
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 569 (Fla. May 8, 2008).....	25, 40, 57
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	52
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995) .....	64
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999).....	60

<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998).....	66
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976) .....	53
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) .....	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006).....	69
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	67, 68
<i>Russ v. State</i> , 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957) .....	72
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006) .....	69
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006) .....	54
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 2008 Fla. LEXIS 1113 (Fla. June 27, 2008).....	58
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 2008 Fla. LEXIS 55 (Fla. Jan. 24, 2008).....	58
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007) .....	58
<i>Seibert v. Florida</i> , 923 So. 2d 460 (2006) .....	24, 47
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	73
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	52
<i>State v. Belvin</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly S 279 (Fla. May 1, 2008).....	55
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003) .....	41
<i>State v. Kokal</i> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990) .....	64
<i>State v. Lightbourne</i> , Case Number 1981-170CF.....	61
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 974 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 2008) .....	55
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim

<i>Suggs v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005) .....	71
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2003) .....	70
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	67
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	72, 73
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996).....	64
<i>Walton v. Dugger</i> , 643 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993).....	64
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	67
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	53
<i>Wuornos v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1996) .....	65

**Treatises**

Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const.....	71
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const. ....	73
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	71, 73
U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	23, 70
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	passim

**Statutes**

§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1998).....	50
-----------------------------------	----

**Rules**

<i>Amendments to Fla. Rules of Crim. Pro. 3.851, 3.852, &amp; 3.993</i> , 772 So. 2d 488, 491 n.2 (Fla. 2000) .....	25, 40
--	--------



Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180 .....	65
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220 .....	55
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 .....	70
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....	passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 .....	62, 63
<i>In re: Amendments to Fla. R. Crim. P.- Capital Postconviction Records Production</i> , 683 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1996).....	
	63
R. Regulating Fla. Bar Rule 4-3.....	72, 73

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Association, Report with Recommendation.....	68
American Bar Association’s Death Penalty Moratorium Implementation Project and the Florida Death Penalty Assessment Team. <i>See</i> American Bar Association, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> , September 17, 2006.....	69, 70
